	RECEIVED y Danielle McKissic at 8:18 am, Oct 27, 2022371.2155 (o) .371.4556 (f) CountyGagov178 Sams Street Decatur, GA 30030
Chief Executive Officer	DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY Director Andrew A. Baker, AICP
Michael Thurmond	Application for Certificate of Appropriateness
Data Datasharda	
	$\frac{1}{2} = 0 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 +$
Address of Subject Prop	erty: 1302 Oxford Rd NE, Atlanta GA 30306
Applicant: Marie	nne N Wells E-Mail: adrienne wells C bellson
Applicant Mailing Addre	SS: 1302 OXFORD ROLNE
	Atlanta GA 30306
Applicant Phone(s):	04-388-6382 Fax:
*************	enne Wells E-Mail: <u>See above</u>
)wner(s): <u>HON</u>	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	E-Mail:
Owner(s) Mailing Addres	s: <u>See aloove</u>
	101-288-1.280
	nber: 404-388-16382
opproximate age or date project:	of construction of the primary structure on the property and any secondary structures affected by this
lature of work (check al	
	Demolition  Addition  Moving a building  Other building changes
New accessory building Sign installation or replace	Landscaping      Fence/Wall      Other environmental changes      Other      Other
escription of Work:	
see attac	ned documents

Advense Mulles 9/27/22 Signature of Applicant/Date

Revised 10/5/2020

# Application for Certificate of Appropriateness 1302 Oxford Rd NE Description of Proposed Work

Note: This COA application was originally submitted August 18, 2021 and approved on October 5, 2021. Delays in receiving the required building permit prevented construction from commencing within 12 months of the date of approval. Therefore, I am applying for a new/renewal certificate.

### Hardscaping in back yard

The existing 28' x 20' concrete slab will be reduced in size by removing 211 square feet of concrete to create a smaller less boxy patio area. The remaining concrete will be topped with irregular tan/brown flagstone.

A stone veneer and cap will be added to an existing free standing brick wall. A second free standing seat wall and columns with stone veneer and caps will be added on the opposite side of the patio.

<u>Hardscaping side and front yard</u> Repair and refinish existing concrete edge bordering front and side yard with stucco.

# Landscaping of back, side, and front yards

All plants have been selected by a professional landscaper to match the era, design, and specific needs of the property in accordance with the Druid Hills Historic Preservation design guidelines.

From:	ADRIENNE WELLS
То:	McKissic, Danielle A
Subject:	Fw: COA Application - 1302 Oxford Road NE
Date:	Wednesday, November 9, 2022 4:42:21 PM
Attachments:	COA 1302 Oxford Rd Ne 11.09.22.docx

**\*\* WARNING:** The sender of this email could not be validated and may not match the person in the "From" field. **\*\*** 

sorry - here is the attachment

----- Forwarded Message -----From: ADRIENNE WELLS <adriennewells@bellsouth.net> To: McKissic, Danielle A <damckissic@dekalbcountyga.gov> Sent: Wednesday, November 9, 2022, 04:39:25 PM EST Subject: Re: COA Application - 1302 Oxford Road NE

Danielle,

The zoning board approved my appeal for lot coverage variance dependent on HPC re-approval of my COA at the November 14 meeting. Toward that end, I'm attaching an updated description of proposed work that mirrors the original COA. As we discussed previously, I had modified the COA submitted for the November 14 as the zoning appeal had not been heard at the time the COA application was submitted.

Adrienne

On Thursday, October 27, 2022, 12:06:39 PM EDT, McKissic, Danielle A <damckissic@dekalbcountyga.gov> wrote:

I can include your email explanation with the summary I provide to the HPC before the meeting. Thank you for clarifying.

Danielle

### Danielle McKissic, MHP

Senior Planner – Historic Preservation

**DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability** 

From: ADRIENNE WELLS <adriennewells@bellsouth.net> Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2022 11:30 AM To: McKissic, Danielle A <damckissic@dekalbcountyga.gov> Subject: Re: COA Application - 1302 Oxford Road NE \*\* WARNING: The sender of this email could not be validated and may not match the person in the 'From'' field. \*\*

Good morning Danielle,

The pergola was dropped from my plans due to cost considerations. The extension of the brick wall may be dropped and the dimensions of the added brick wall modified depending on the outcome of my zoning appeal hearing on November 9. Would it be better if I resubmit the original proposed work description with the pergola crossed out and update/amend the work description after the zoning appeal if necessary?

Thanks

Adrienne

On Thursday, October 27, 2022, 08:49:07 AM EDT, McKissic, Danielle A <<u>damckissic@dekalbcountyga.gov</u>> wrote:

Good morning Adrienne,

Thank you for sending over all of your application materials. I wanted to confirm that the proposed work is the same. I noticed that in the new narrative, pergola construction is no longer mentioned and the extension of the brick wall is no longer mentioned. Can you advise?

Thank you,

#### **Danielle McKissic, MHP**

Senior Planner – Historic Preservation

**DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability** 

From: Plansustain plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov

Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2022 8:05 PM To: McKissic, Danielle A <<u>damckissic@dekalbcountyga.gov</u>> Cc: Cullison, David <<u>dccullis@dekalbcountyga.gov</u>> Subject: FW: COA Application - 1302 Oxford Road NE

Assistance needed.

From: ADRIENNE WELLS <<u>adriennewells@bellsouth.net</u>> Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2022 3:01 PM To: Plansustain <<u>plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov</u>> Subject: COA Application - 1302 Oxford Road NE

\*\* WARNING: The sender of this email could not be validated and may not match the person in the "From" field. \*\*

Please find attached a COA application and supporting documentation for consideration at the November 14, 2022 HPC Meeting.

Adrienne Wells 1302 Oxford Road NE Atlanta, GA 30306 404-388-6382

# Application for Certificate of Appropriateness 1302 Oxford Rd NE Description of Proposed Work (REVISED 11.9.2022)

### Hardscaping in back yard, not visible from street

Modification of existing 28' x 20' concrete slab to create smaller patio area. 211 square feet of concrete to be removed and the remaining portion topped with irregular tan/brown flagstone.

To an existing brick wall that is 18" tall and runs 4 linear feet, 4.5 linear feet will be added. A stone veneer and cap will be added to create a seat wall. An additional 18" high seat wall running 10 linear feet will be added on the opposite side of the patio and will also have stone veneer and cap. The columns will be created of the same materials as the walls and will be 28"-30" tall.

### Addition of an 8' x 20' pergola in the northwest corner of the patio.

Hardscaping side and front yard

Repair and refinish existing concrete edge bordering front and side yard with stucco.

# Landscaping of back, side, and front yards

All plants have been selected by a professional landscaper to match the era, design, and specific needs of the property in accordance with the Druid Hills Historic Preservation design guidelines.









